No. 376, A.]

[Published September 15, 1959.

CHAPTER 434

AN ACT to amend 194.17 of the statutes, relating to penalties for violations of chapter 194.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

194.17 of the statutes is amended to read:

194.17 Every common motor carrier of property or of passengers, every contract motor carrier and every private motor carrier to which this chapter applies, and every person who * * * violates any provision of this chapter or who * * * does any act prohibited thereby, or * * *

fails or refuses to perform any duty enjoined upon him therein, or who * * * fails, neglects or refuses to obey any lawful requirement or order made by the commission or the motor vehicle department under * * * this chapter, shall be * * * fined not * * * less than \$50 nor more than \$100 or * * * imprisoned not * * * more than 60 days, or * * * both * * *. Each day during which such a violation continues shall constitute a separate offense. In construing and enforcing the provisions of this section, the act, omission or failure of any officer, agent or servant or other person acting for or employed by any common motor carrier of property or of passengers, any contract motor carrier or any private motor carrier, done within the scope of his employment * * * is deemed to be the act, omission, or failure of such common motor carrier of property or of passengers, contract motor carrier or private motor carrier.

Approved September 9, 1959.